

Docket No. 10-1011

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HECTOR ESCATON

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS,
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT
FEBRUARY 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	viii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
Summary of the Argument	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Statement of Facts	4
Procedural History	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT NO REASONABLE SUSPICION IS REQUIRED TO CONDUCT A FORENSIC SEARCH OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES AT INTERNATIONAL BORDER CROSSINGS.	8
a. Border Agents Have Longstanding Plenary Authority Under the Fourth Amendment to Conduct Suspicionless Searches of Personal Property At the International Border.	8
i. Under the longstanding border-search exception to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement, the border search of Petitioner’s electronic devices did not require reasonable suspicion.	8
ii. Border agents did not need reasonable suspicion to search Petitioner’s electronic devices because they need reasonable suspicion only where they conduct an invasive search of a person or destructive search of property.	11
iii. Border agents may conduct searches of closed containers and items of personal property contained therein without particularized suspicion.	12
b. Computer Storage Devices Are Neither Conceptually nor Constitutionally Different Than Other Closed Storage Containers Subject to Suspicionless Border Searches.	14

i.	The Third, Fourth, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuit Courts of Appeal have held that no suspicion is required to search electronic devices at the border.	14
ii.	Computer storage devices are conceptually identical to closed storage containers.	18
II.	LAW ENFORCEMENT’S REQUEST FOR HISTORICAL CELL-SITE LOCATION INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD OF TIME CORRESPONDING WITH THE CRIME DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	20
a.	The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit Properly Held Law Enforcement’s Request for Less Than Seven Days of CSLI Data Did Not Constitute a Search Under Carpenter.	22
i.	Law Enforcement’s Request for Three Days of Cell-Site Location Information Did Not Infringe Petitioner’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.	23
ii.	Law Enforcement’s Request for Weekday Records Did Not Infringe Petitioner’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy.	26
b.	Tower Dumps Do Not Violate an Individual’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy and Do Not Constitute a Search.	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Davis v. Gracey</i> , 111 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973)	18
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1967)	17, 19
<i>In re Cell Tower Records Under 18 U.S.C. 2703(D)</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Nov. 15, 1993</i> , 846 F. Supp. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	13
<i>Torres v. Com. of Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	14
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Adjani</i> , 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	18, 24
<i>United States v. Al-Marri</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Alfaro-Moncada</i> , 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 759 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1985)	12

<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Barth</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Borello</i> , 766 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 368 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , 830 F. Supp. 531 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. David</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1385 (D. Nev. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Fortna</i> , 796 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 597 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1979).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Vt. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 2018 WL 3995902 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 21, 2018)	33

<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	26
<i>United States v. Kubasiak</i> , 2018 WL 4846761 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 5, 2018)	33
<i>United States v. Linarez-Delgado</i> , 259 F. App'x 506 (3d Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Okafor</i> , 285 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 787 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Schoor</i> , 597 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1979)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363, 365 (1971) (1971)	17
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363, 376 (1971) (1971)	14
<i>United States v. Tousef</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)	13, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Tsai</i> , 282 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2002)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Upham</i> , 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999)	24

<i>United States v. Vega-Barvo</i> , 729 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1984).....	13, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Villabona-Garnica</i> , 63 F.3d 1051 (11th Cir. 1995).....	17, 23
<i>United States v. Villamonte-Marquez</i> , 462 U.S. 579 (1983).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Witt v. United States</i> , 287 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1961).....	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C.A. § 1028(A) (West)	11
18 U.S.C.A. § 1344 (West).....	11
18 U.S.C.A. § 1349 (West).....	11
18 U.S.C.A. § 2703(d) (West)	10
19 U.S.C.A. § 1496 (West).....	15
19 U.S.C.A. § 1582 (West).....	15
U.S. Const. amend. IV	13
Regulations	
19 C.F.R. § 162.6.....	15
Other Authorities	
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , § 10.5(a) at 193 (4th ed. 2004).....	17
Elka Torpey, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Career Outlook: Careers for Night Owls and Early Birds, (2015), https://www.bls.gov/careeroutlook/2015/article/pdf/night-owls-and-early-birds.pdf	26
Honorable Brian L. Owsley, <i>The Fourth Amendment Implications of the Government’s Use of Cell Tower Dumps in its Electronic Surveillance</i> , <i>Journal of Constitutional Law</i> , Vol. 16:1, 1, 6 (Oct. 2013).....	27
